

Ä

Cr1.A.No. 78 OF 2000

ITEM No.3

Court No.11

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P.NO.5817&6660/2002 in Criminal Appeal No. 78/2000

SURESH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent (s)

(For modification of Court's order dt. 21.01.2000 and intervention)

Date : 26/08/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Appellant (s) Mr. RF. Nariman, Sr.Adv.
Mr. R.N. Keshwani, Adv.
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sivakumaran, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. SS. Shinde, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Mann, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions are disposed of.

.SP1

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master

The signed order is placed on the file.

L.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....R

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRL.M.P.NOS. 5817 & 6660 OF 2002@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

IN@@
CC

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 78 OF 2000@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Suresh

Petitioner (s)

Versus

State of Maharashtra

Respondent (s)

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

.SP2

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the applicant, the State and the intervenor. We have also perused the affidavit in reply filed by the State to the application of the applicant seeking modification of the order dated 4.2.2002. We have also perused the averments made in the Intervention Application. We may note, Mr. Nariman states that in the prayer clause there is a typographical error regarding the date of the order. The modification sought is for the order dated 4.2.2002 and not dated 21.1.2000.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we modify the order dated 4.2.2002 and permit the applicant to stay in Ulhasnagar for the time being subject to observing the conditions imposed in the order dated 4.2.2002 as also in the order dated 21.1.2000. The petitioner shall continue to report at Ulhasnagar Police Station once in every

-2-

week and conduct himself in such a manner so as not to cause any obstruction in the matter in trial. We make it clear that the applicant shall not, directly or indirectly influence or terrorise the witnesses.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions are disposed of accordingly

.SP1

.....J
(Y.K. Sabharwal)

New Delhi,
August 26, 2002

.....J
(H.K. Sema)